F3.10 Paddlewheel Mini Flow Sensor1
F3.10 Paddlewheel Flow Sensor
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EN 10-11
Table of Contents
1. Introduction………………………………………………………………… 2
Safety Instructions……………………………………………………………… 2
Unpacking………………………………………………………………………… 2

 2 to 10Kohm Pull-up resistor may be required.
5. Installation Fittings
Type Description
Plastic Tees  Size: D20 to D50 (0.5” to 1.5”)
 Materials: PVC, CPVC
6. K-Factor Tables
K-Factor is the number of pulses a sensor produces for one liter of fluid measured. Here
all K-Factors for water at ambient temperature are listed.
K-Factor values can depend upon the installation conditions.
Please contact your dealer for K-Factor values not included in the tables.
Installation on PVC pipes
ISO Metric PVC Tee Fittings for ISO SDR 21
pipes
(female ends for solvent welding)
Part No. DN d K-Factor
TMIV20 15 20 113,61
TMIV25 20 25 61,06
TMIV32 25 32 35,56
TMIV40 32 40 20,44
TMIV50 40 50 11,78
F3.10 Paddlewheel Mini Flow Sensor7
7. Ordering Data
FlowX3 F3.00.X.XX (Remote version)
Part No. Version Power supply Length Body O-rings Enclosure